
 
 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7 November 2017 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Bob Bushell (Chair), Naomi Tweddle (Vice-Chair), 
Yvonne Bodger, Kathleen Brothwell, Sue Burke, Chris Burke, 
Gill Clayton-Hewson, Thomas Dyer, Paul Gowen, Jane Loffhagen 
and Helena Mair 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillor(s) Gary Hewson 
 

Also in attendance: 
 

Farhan Ahmed, University of Lincoln, Martin Walmsley, City of 
Lincoln Council 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Angela Andrews and James Wilkinson 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Welcome and Introductions  
 

 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes - 1 August 2017  
 

3 - 12 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

4.  Terms of Reference  
 

13 - 14 

5.  An Introduction from the Chair  
 

 

6.  Introduction to Inclusive Growth - Jay Wilkinson  
 

- Presentation on Inclusive Growth 
 

15 - 20 

7.  Intelligence from Key Witnesses  
 
Farhan Ahmed – University of Lincoln (presentation) 

- Questions and Answers from Members 
 
Martin Walmsley – City of Lincoln Council (presentation) 

- Questions and Answers from Members 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
8.  Member Discussion  

 
 

9.  Proposal and Agreement of Scope for Future Meetings  
 

21 - 22 

 



 

 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 1ST AUGUST 2017 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Bob Bushell in the Chair 

 Councillors Naomi Tweddle (Vice-Chair), 
Yvonne Bodger, Kathleen Brothwell, Sue Burke, 
Chris Burke, Gill Clayton-Hewson, Thomas Dyer, 
Paul Gowen, Jane Loffhagen and Helena Mair 

 
Apologies:  
 

None. 

 
4 Welcome and Introductions  

 
The Chair welcomed the following invited external representatives to the meeting: 
 

 Sarah-Jane Mills – NHS Lincolnshire West Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Dean Graham – Public Petition Organiser, Change.Org 

 Kudzai Muzangaza – Student Union President and Student Petition Organiser 

 Sarah Fletcher – Health Watch 

 Wesley Shelbourne – Just Lincolnshire 

 Kieran Sharrock – Lincolnshire Local Medical Committee 

 Mark Hutton – Pharmacist  
 

5 Confirmation of Minutes - 11 July 2017  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2017 be confirmed. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

7 Terms of Reference  
 
The Chair reminded those present of the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee’s terms 
of reference. He added that the purpose of this meeting was for the Committee to provide its 
comments and any recommendations on the proposed closure of the Walk-In Centre at Monks 
Road in Lincoln. 
 

8 Proposed Closure of the Walk-In Centre on Monks Road  
 
Simon Colburn, Assistant Director (Health and Environment Services): 
 

a. presented a report which provided the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee with 
an opportunity to provide its views and comments on the proposed closure of the 
Monks Road Walk-In Centre in order for a response to be made to the consultation 
process being undertaken by the NHS Lincolnshire West Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 

 
b. highlighted that the consultation period commenced on 12 June 2017 and was due to 

run until 18 August 2017. 
 

c. reported that the Walk-In Centre at Monks Road in Lincoln was established in April 
2009 with the intention of providing easier access to health advice, emergency 
contraception, treatment of minor ailments, infections, injuries, strains and sprains, 
health promotion and screening. 

3

Item No. 2



Tuesday, 1st August 2017  

 

d. reminded members that the Clinical Commissioning Group was responsible for 
procuring health services for Lincoln. It had a set budget to purchase a range of health
[...]
being advised to go to the Walk-in Centre; 

 Lincolnshire County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee unanimously opposed the 

proposals; 

 a lot of people had indicated that they experienced difficulties in seeing their own GP 

due to appointments not being available and therefore used to Walk-In Centre to 

access the services they needed. The Centre provided a service where people were 

usually seen within an hour. 

 

Kudzai Muzangaza – Student Union President and Student Petition Organiser 

 

 a key issue for students was that the service they received was ad hoc, which was not 

appropriate for a group of people who were potentially new to the area and seeking 

independence; 

 many students were registered with their GP at their home addresses; 

 the Walk-In Centre provided a good service, particularly in relation to the treatment of 

minor injuries; 

 a key concern was that the consultation had been undertaken at a time when hardly 

any students were in the City. This meant that lots of students were unable to respond 

to the consultation. Over 1,000 responses to the student petition had still been 

received, however; 

 lots of students could not be seen by GP’s or had experienced difficulties in accessing 

GP services; 

5



Tuesday, 1st August 2017  

 

 students were not convinced that alternative resources would be adequate; 

 there were lots of language barriers for those international students who did not 

necessarily understand this country’s healthcare system; 

 General Practices in the City were closing. 

 

Sarah Fletcher – Lincolnshire Health Watch 

 

 a number of patients had contacted Lincolnshire Health Watch regarding healthcare 

provision and concerns in respect of the proposed closure; 

 Lincolnshire Health Watch had undertaken some work on the impact on patients as a 

result of General Practices closing and the Walk-In Centre had provided services to 

those patients affected; 

 it was concerning that access to G
[...]
MS OF REFERENCE – COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Purpose of the Committee: 
 

1. To actively promote and strengthen the City of Lincoln Council’s 
community leadership role of speaking up for the people of Lincoln on 
any matters which affect their well being. 
 

Terms of Reference: 
 

1 To engage and consult with Lincoln residents to assist the Council in 
being fully aware of their  issues, concerns and aspirations so these 
inform the policies and decision making of the Council, giving particular 
attention to the needs of disadvantaged groups. 
 

2 To engage with all relevant stakeholders including all public, private and 
third sector organisations, seeking to promote effective partnerships for 
meeting the needs of the City. 
 

3 To exercise the powers granted to the Council by Parliament for the 
scrutiny of the decisions of external organisations or groups whose 
decisions appear to  have an impact on the people of the City of Lincoln 
and seek to influence these in the interests of local people. 
 

4 To enhance the transparency of local decision making by enabling 
elected members to have the opportunity to hold service providers to 
account for their performance.  
 

5 To scrutinise any emerging legislation which directly impacts on people in 
Lincoln, seeking to exert influence on behalf of local people. 
 
 

6 To respond, in collaboration with the Council's Executive to any 
Government or other external consultation process ensuring that the 
Council's voice is heard on all matters affecting the well being of the City. 
 

Membership: 
 

1. The Committee will consist of 8 Elected Members. 
  

 

 

 

13

Item No. 4



This page is intentionally blank.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Background paper: inclusive growth 
 

2017 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

James Wilkinson 

Strategic Development Project Manager 

City of Lincoln Council 

 

 

15

Item No. 6



1. Definition of inclusive growth 
 

There are many different de
[...]
s that take into account all partners are needed to create policies that address 

the need of particular city economic circumstances 

 Economic and workforce development initiatives need to be better integrated from a demand-

side perspective, focusing on target sectors that are priorities for inclusive economic development 

 Private and public sector engagement and partnership is fundamental 

 

 

 

                                                           
2 Joseph Rowntree Foundation (Aug 2017) Job creation for inclusive growth in cities 

Supply 

Demand 

 Increased number of people entering into the labour market 

looking for work 

 Jobseekers having the right skills for the local labour market 

 People wanting to work in the local area 

 Blockages to work being removed 

 There is demand for goods and services, particularly in sectors 

that promote good quality job opportunities 

 Successful businesses that want to recruit, and are influencing 

skills providers to train people in the right skills 

 Overall economic growth across all sectors to ensure as many 

people are economically included as possible 

17



Examples of supply-side policies 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Examples of demand-side policies 

 

 

 

 

    

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Increasing the 

number of people 

available and ready 

to work 

Increasing people’s 

skills to help them 

secure employment, 

and progress in 

employment 

Removing barriers to 

help more people 

get into work 

Making work more 

attractive, 

particularly the local 

labour market 

Ensuring training and 

employment 

programmes are 

visible to target 

groups and 

communities 

Identifying sectors 

that support 

inclusive growth, and 

helping them grow 

Building closer 

partnerships 

between public and 

private sectors, with 

a focus on priority 

sectors Lobbying 

government for 

greater devolved 

powers and 

resources for city 

authorities 

Stren
[...]
ith both the East Midlands and Britain only having 0.8 jobs per 

working age resident. 

 

 However, it is likely many of these jobs go to people that live outside of Lincoln, with 2011 

Census data showing 34,568 people commuted into Lincoln, whereas 8,055 people commuted 

out of Lincoln. 

 

 Additionally, data suggests many of the higher paid jobs belong to people living outside of 

Lincoln and commuting in. For example, in 2016 the median weekly salary for Lincoln residents 

was £345; compared to £366 for Lincoln employees. 

20



Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee review proposal: Inclusive Growth 

 
Proposal: 

Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee undertakes a review of inclusive growth over the course 

of four meetings.  

This review has a strategic fit with Vision 2020, contributing towards both the Reduce Inequality 

priority, and the Economic Growth priority. 

 

Meeting 1 – understanding and framework 

This will be the initial meeting, and will set the groundwork for the rest of the review. It will cover: 

 Presentation and discussion on what inclusive growth means 

o This will be delivered from a supply and demand perspective 

o The discussion will also include any other perspectives from members of Committee 

 Agreement of a framework for the rest of the review 

 Discussion on which expert witnesses need to be called 

 Consideration of what is currently available to support inclusive growth, with evidence provided 

by internal and external witnesses 

 

Meeting 2 – supply 

This meeting will look at the supply side of inclusive growth (e.g. the labour market). It will cover: 

 A recap on inclusive growth from a supply perspective 

 Consideration of the labour market composition of Lincoln 

 Exploration of initiatives seeking to increase, upskill or support the labour market 

 Identification of key challenges and where any gaps in activity are, along with recommendations 

 

Meeting 3 – demand 

This meeting will look at the demand side of inclusive growth (e.g. the business sector). It will cover: 

 A recap on inclusive growth from a demand perspective 

 Consideration of the business sector composition of Lincoln 

 Consideration of how the city’s economy has changed over time, and where its future lies  

 Exploration of initiatives and / or strategies seeking to increase business growth 

 Identification of key challenges and where any gaps in activity are, along with recommendations 

 

Meeting 4 – recommendations 

This meeting will consider the challenges and opportunities identified throughout the review, and 

agree subsequent recommendations. 

 

21

Item No. 9



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes - 1 August 2017
	4 Terms of Reference
	6 Introduction to Inclusive Growth - Jay Wilkinson
	9 Proposal and Agreement of Scope for Future Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee 7 November 2017

Present: Councillors Councillor Bob Bushell (in the Chair), 
Kathleen Brothwell, Gill Clayton-Hewson, Paul Gowen, 
Jane Loffhagen, Lucinda Preston, Tony Speakman and 
Naomi Tweddle

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Chris Burke, Councillor 
Thomas Dyer and Councillor Helena Mair

Also in Attendance: None.

11. Welcome and Introductions 

The Chair welcomed the following external representatives to the meeting:

 Farhan Ahmed – University of Lincoln

12. Confirmation of Minutes - 1 August 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 August 2017 be confirmed.

13. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

14. Terms of Reference 

The Chair reminded those present of the terms of reference for Community 
Leadership Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED that the terms of reference be noted.

15. An Introduction from the Chair 

The Chair provided a brief introduction and outlined the proposal for the 
Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee to undertake a review of inclusive 
growth over the course of four meetings. 

The review had a strategic fit with Vision 2020 which contributed towards both the 
Reduce Inequality priority, and the Economic Growth priority. 

16. Introduction to Inclusive Growth - Jay Wilkinson 

Jay Wilkinson delivered a presentation on Inclusive Growth and covered the 
following topics:-

 Inclusive Growth – how it was defined.
 The two sides to Inclusive Growth – Supply and Demand.
 Examples of supply-side policies.
 Examples of demand-side policies.
 Examples of Inclusive sectors according to the JRF study.
 The opportunities in exploring Inclusive Growth.



 The vibrant economy index 2017.
 The key areas for potential exploration.

Members asked the following questions:-

Question
Would the City of Lincoln Council offer jobs to people with career opportunities 
and not just any job that would be available at that time?

Response
Yes we would and we would look at the impacts that they are having on the 
authority.

Question
Was the Council looking to promote Inclusive Growth within the city of Lincoln or 
to wider areas?

Response
The Lincoln Strategy (wider area) would be included however identifying it as 
Inclusive Growth was difficult as it was such a broad area. It would become more 
clear after the next three meetings.

Question
What was the definition of ‘fair wages’?
Were the figures highlighted in the presentation current?

Response
Fair wages was identifying what worked for the local economy. The figures were 
current however were subject to change due to inflation. Jay explained that he 
would do a comparison between Lincoln and other areas during the next stage of 
the review.

Question
Could the skills that people gain be used in Lincoln so students didn’t move 
elsewhere? 

Response
Looking at the skills of residents in the area would be part of the review as well as 
looking into which areas of the city had the most inequality. Officers hoped that 
this would be identified as they went along. 

Question
Where did the figures come from in regards to GCSE levels? Was it for schools 
within the boundary only?

Response
It was for Lincoln residents irrespective of what school they attended and whether 
or not the school was in Lincoln.

17. Intelligence from Key Witnesses 

Farhan Ahmed, University of Lincoln delivered a presentation on the academic 
perspective of Inclusive Growth and covered the following points:-

 Inclusive Growth – how it was defined.



 What should be done to improve Inclusive Growth?
 The positives associated with Inclusive Growth.
 The problems associated with Inclusive Growth.

Members asked the following questions:-

Question
How could companies be more flexible and help women who were at a 
disadvantage for various reasons train up to a reasonable level?

Response
There was a big issue around women being at a disadvantage when it came to 
gaining employment, only being offered lower paid jobs. It would need to be 
looked at in further detail.

Question
If the barriers to Inclusive Growth were going to be investigated, surely somebody 
would be at a disadvantage i.e. people wouldn’t want to pay higher wages or 
can’t afford to?

Response
Certain groups would be targeted so there wouldn’t necessarily be a loss. The 
key was to look at the groups that weren’t benefitting currently.

Martin Walmsley, Head of Shared Revenues and Benefits delivered a 
presentation on the current initiatives of Inclusive Growth and covered the 
following topics:-

 Reducing inequality.
 Assisting low income households.
 Successes in relation to training and gaining accreditation.
 The Network – it’s functions and performance.
 Activities and events helping to provide people with information relating to 

potential job opportunities.
 How the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy could potentially help Inclusive 

Growth.

Members asked the following questions:-

Question
Were other authorities getting involved in attracting businesses to their district?

Response
North Kesteven has a similar policy for Discretionary Rate Relief.

Question
Why were the statistics for The Network’s social media lower in Quarter 1 
2017/18?

Response 
Mainly because after having a social media account for so long the amount of 
new followers reduced and it was quieter over the summer period.

Question
Had young people been involved such as the National Citizen Service?



Response
The Council had worked with EBP (who deliver the NCS scheme) and were 
looking to re-engage with them as they were a vital partner.

Question
What boundaries were going to be set? What was the criteria?

Response
The project with Lincoln College is not postcode dependant, although the majority 
of students were in the city boundary, but some did travel from a wider area.

Question
Was age reflected in this? It was harder for people who were older to get jobs, 
was there anything that could be done for those people?

Response
The College project had helped older people gain employment after being out of 
work. The Network has also helped older people gain access to the services they 
need.

18. Member Discussion 

Members had nothing further to raise following the presentations.

19. Proposal and Agreement of Scope for Future Meetings 

Members and officers agreed to proceed with the following proposals over the 
course of the next 3 meetings:-

 Inclusive Growth involved balancing the needs of the economy and the 
needs of the communities, to identify what recommendations could be 
made to support both the economy and the residents.

 It was explored how inclusive growth was important to economic growth, 
as it would bring more people into the economy and could help generate 
innovation and create new business start-ups.

 The topic of inclusive growth was broad, therefore it was important to 
narrow the debate to specific segments so maximum impact could be 
achieved. Experience elsewhere had shown women, young people, and 
vulnerable groups could particularly benefit from inclusive growth 
initiatives.

 Bradford and Cardiff were identified as areas of the country where 
inclusive growth initiatives had been trialled. It was agreed to explore these 
further at the next meetings.

 The extensive work that the City Council was already doing to deliver 
inclusion was explored. Moving forward this would be kept in mind, whilst 
other additional areas for activity could be explored. It was discussed that 
initiatives such as free employability courses could potentially be targeted 
on the recommendations of Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee. 
Additionally, there may be scope to make recommendations for any future 
growth aims.



 It was agreed to have three further meetings on inclusive growth: the next 
would focus on the labour market; the one after on the economy and 
business sector; and the final one would explore the key findings and 
recommendations from the review.


